



Andrew Love
Associate General Counsel

Direct: (202) 728-8281
Fax: (202) 728-8264

November 2, 2020

VIA EMAIL

Vanessa A. Countryman
Secretary
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Room 10915
Washington, DC 20549-1090

**RE: In the Matter of the Application for Review of Robert L. Bryant, III
Administrative Proceeding No. 3-19892**

Dear Ms. Countryman:

Enclosed please find FINRA's Opposition to Application for Review for the above-referenced matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Andrew Love

Andrew Love

Enclosure

cc: Jennifer A. Lesny Fleming, Esq.

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application for Review of

Robert L. Bryant, III

File No. 3-19892

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew Love
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-8281

November 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Bryant’s Background	3
B. Bryant Settles Allegations of FMD Misconduct.....	4
C. FINRA Notifies Bryant’s Firm that the Order Renders him Disqualified.....	5
D. Chelsea Asserts that Bryant Is Not Disqualified.....	5
E. Bryant Seeks Relief from the Commission.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Specific Grounds of the SD Notice Exist in Fact	8
B. FINRA Issued the SD Notice in Accordance with its Rules	15
C. FINRA Rule 9522 Is in Accord and Consistent with Exchange Act’s Purposes.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>FEDERAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Hirt v. UM Leasing Corp.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 1066 (D. Neb. 1985)	9
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	15-16
<u>FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 230.506(d)(2)(iii).....	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	2, 9, 13
17 C.F.R. § 240.19h-1	16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 – 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 3(a)(39) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(39)(F)	8, 14, 15, 16
Section 15(b)(4)(H)(ii) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)(H)(ii)	8, 11, 14, 16
Section 15A(g)(2) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(g)(2)	16
Section 19(d) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)	7
Section 19(f) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78s(f)	7, 8, 15
<u>COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u>	
<i>Gregory Acosta</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89121, 2020 SEC LEXIS 3470 (June 22, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>William J. Haberman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 40673, 53 S.E.C. 1024 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Meyers Associates, L.P.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81778, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3096 (Sept. 29, 2017).....	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Brendan E. Murray</i> , Initial Pro. Release No. 331, 2007 SEC LEXIS 1486 (July 10, 2007)	9
<i>Richard P. Sandru</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70161, 2013 SEC LEXIS 2346 (Aug. 12, 2013).....	9

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS – cont’d

Nicolas S. Savva, Exchange Act Release No. 72485, 2014 SEC LEXIS 5100
(Jun. 26, 2014) *passim*

The Dratel Group, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 77396, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1035
(Mar. 17, 2016)9

FINRA BY-LAWS

FINRA By-Laws, Art. III, Sec. 4.....8

FINRA DECISION

Continued Ass'n of X, Redacted Decision No. SD12008, slip op. at 5 (FINRA NAC 2012)..11, 12

FINRA RULE

FINRA Rule 9520 Series16

FINRA Rule 9552 *passim*

STATE STATUTE

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8-1102(1) (Reissue 2012)4, 5, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FINRA Form U6, <https://www.finra.org/registration-exams-ce/classic-crd/forms>6

FINRA Manual, Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., Objects or Purposes (Third) (1) and (3) (July 2, 2010).....16
